

To be argued
By: KATE H. NEPVEU
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

In the Matter of the Application of

No. 533802

AARON MANOR REHABILITATION AND NURSING
CENTER, LLC, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Cross Appellants,

v.

HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D., AS COMMISSIONER
OF NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
ROBERT MUJICA, AS DIRECTOR OF THE BUDGET,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

VICTOR PALADINO
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
KATE H. NEPVEU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2016
Kate.Nepveu@ag.ny.gov

Dated: November 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. The 2020-2021 Budget Law	5
C. Proceedings and Decision Below	6
ARGUMENT	
THE RETROACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS TO PLAINTIFFS' MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT RATES WERE REQUIRED BY STATUTE	10
CONCLUSION	17
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbegas v. Board of Educ. of S. New Berlin Cent. School</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 161 (1985)	15
<i>Matter of Dry Harbor Nursing Home v. Zucker</i> , 175 A.D.3d 770 (3d Dep’t 2019)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Jewish Home & Infirmary of Rochester v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 252 (1994)	9, 12, 13
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. Department of Health of State of N.Y.</i> , 247 A.D.2d 136 (4th Dep’t 1998), <i>lv. denied</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 803 (1999).....	14
<i>Terence Cardinal Cooke Health Ctr. v. Commr. of Health of the State of N.Y.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep’t 2019)	13
<i>Tioga Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 90 A.D.2d 570 (3d Dep’t 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 717 (1983)	13, 14, 16
 State Laws	
C.P.L.R. article 78	1, 7
L. 1996, ch 474, § 210	12n
L. 2020, ch 56, § 1, Part NN, § 1	5, 16
L. 2020, ch 56, § 1, Part NN, § 2	5, 11
L. 2020, ch 56, § 1, Part NN, § 3	5, 11, 15

State Laws	Page(s)
Public Health Law	
§ 201(1)(v).....	2
§ 2807	3
§ 2807(3).....	7, 8, 16
§ 2807(7).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2808	3
§ 2808(2-b)(b)(iv)	5, 16
§ 2808(2-c)(d).....	15
§ 2808(11).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2808(20)(d)	5, 9, 11, 15
Social Services Law	
§§ 363–369.....	2
§ 363-a(1).....	2
State Regulations	
10 N.Y.C.R.R.	
subpart 86-2.....	3
§ 86-2.10(a)(6)	3
§ 86-2.10(a)(7)	3, 4
§ 86-2.10(b)(1)-(2).....	3
§ 86-2.19	4n
§ 86-2.21(e).....	3
§ 86-2.21(e)(1).....	4
§ 86-2.21(e)(4).....	4
§ 86-2.21(e)(7).....	4
Federal Laws	
42 U.S.C.	
§§ 1396–1396w-6.....	2

Federal Regulations

Page(s)

42 C.F.R.

§ 430.0 2
